property due to the allegedly defaulted mortgage loan.  Specifically, Law Search 

stated it was  

entitled to foreclose upon the Mortgage perfected against the Real 
Property, to have the Real Property sold as if on execution, and to 
recover payment in the amount of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00) plus interest at the statutory rate from July 12, 2011, 
plus costs and legal fees from the proceeds of the sale of the Real 
Property.  

International answered Law Search’s counterclaims by denying the 

allegations and raising the defenses of waiver, estoppel, and laches.